
NOTICE OF MEETING

Date and Time Friday, 6th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in their appointing authority’s 
register of interests, and any other pecuniary or personal interests in any 
such matter that Members may wish to consider disclosing.

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman of the Panel for 2018/19.

4. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Vice Chairman of the Panel for 2018/19.

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 20)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting, including from the 
pro-active scrutiny meeting.

6. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any questions or deputations in line with Rule 31 and 31A of 
the Panel’s Rules of Procedure.

7. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


To hear any announcements the Chairman may have for this meeting.

8. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To hear any announcements the Commissioner may have for the Panel.

9. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
DELIVERY  (Pages 21 - 28)

To receive a quarterly update from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
detailing delivery against his Police and Crime Plan.

10. PROACTIVE SCRUTINY: CYBER FRAUD - RESPONSE FROM THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  (Pages 29 - 32)

To consider a paper outlining the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
response to the recommendations of the Police and Crime Panel on 
Cyber Fraud.

11. PROACTIVE SCRUTINY: HATE CRIME - RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
OUTCOMES  (Pages 33 - 38)

To agree the outcomes and recommendations of the Panel’s review of 
‘Hate Crime’.

12. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
(Pages 39 - 42)

To consider a report setting out the activities of the delegated officer and the 
Complaints Sub-Committee in relation to complaints made against the Police 
and Crime Commissioner during the last 12 months.

13. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - UPDATE TO GOVERNANCE 
DOCUMENTS  (Pages 43 - 48)

To consider a report providing suggested revisions to the Panel’s 
Complaints Protocol and the Terms of Reference for the Complaints Sub-
Committee.

14. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS  
(Pages 49 - 60)

To consider a report which sets out the required membership of the 
Panel’s working groups for consideration and appointment.

15. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 66)



To consider a report setting out the proposed future work programme for 
the Panel. 

16. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - ENABLING EFFECTIVE AND 
EFFICIENT POLICING  

To hear a presentation from the Commissioner on the topic of Enabling 
Effective and Efficient Policing.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

This agenda is also available on the ‘Hampshire Police and Crime 
Panel’ website (www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp) and can be 
provided, on request from 01962 847336 or 
members.services@hants.gov.uk, in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of 
the meeting.  If you have any particular requirements, for example if 
you require wheelchair access, please call the telephone number/use 
the e-mail address above in advance of the meeting so that we can 
help.

Appointed Members of the Police and Crime Panel attending this meeting qualify for 
travelling expenses in accordance with their Council’s ‘Member’s Allowances Scheme’, 
as set out in the agreed Police and Crime Panel Arrangements. 

http://hantsweb-staging.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp
http://hantsweb-staging.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 13th April, 2018 at 10.00 am
Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester 

(Hampshire County Council)

Councillors:
Chairman Vice Chairman
p David Stewart p Jan Warwick
(Isle of Wight Council) (Hampshire County Council)

p John Beavis MBE p Tonia Craig
(Gosport Borough Council) (Eastleigh Borough Council) 
p Simon Bound p Lisa Griffiths
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Winchester County Council)
p Ryan Brent p Ken Muschamp
(Portsmouth City Council) (Rushmoor Borough Council)
p Ken Carter p Ian Richards 
(East Hampshire District Council) (Test Valley Borough Council) 
p Trevor Cartwright MBE p Dave Shields
(Fareham Borough Council) (Southampton City Council)
p Steve Clarke p Leah Turner
(New Forest District Council) (Havant Borough Council)
a Adrian Collett
(Hart District Council)

Co-opted Members:

Independent Members Local Authority

p Michael Coombes a Reg Barry
p Bob Purkiss MBE p Frank Rust

p Lynne Stagg 

At the invitation of the Chairman:

Paul Griffith Legal Advisor to the Panel
Michael Lane Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

149.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Collett and Cllr Barry. 

150.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or personal interest in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose.

No declarations were made.

151.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

With a correction to note that Cllr Craig had been in attendance, the Minutes 
from the meeting of the Panel on 26 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

152.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

It was explained that correspondence regarding a deputation had been received 
from a representative of the Police Federation, however it had not been possible 
within the Panel’s Terms of Reference. 

153.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Members and in particular those 
who were standing down from their respective Councils at the forthcoming 
election, for their contribution to the Panel. 

154.  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Commissioner addressed the Panel, reassuring them that he was delivering 
on his promise to keep people safer. He highlighted that 98.3 percent of the 
budget was spent on policing and detailed a number of areas where resources 
were being put into policing, including Tasers, the Boat Unit and frontline service. 

A short film was shown to the Panel regarding work undertaken beyond policing, 
which focussed on two recent events and support that had been made available 
to the victims of crime. With regard to this, the Commissioner highlighted the 
scope and interaction of different work streams. 

Page 6



The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his comments and also thanked 
both him and his officers for hosting the Panel at an event following the previous 
Panel meeting. 

155.  2018/19 BUDGET REVIEW UPDATE 

The Panel received an update on the Commissioner’s budget for 2018/19. 

The Commissioner confirmed that the budget had been agreed on 23 February 
2018 and highlighted the success of the information leaflet that had been sent to 
all h
[...]
APPROACH TO FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICES 

The Panel received an update from the Commissioner on his position with 
regard to Fire and Rescue Authorities in the context of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017. 

The Commissioner confirmed that he supported both Fire and Rescue 
Authorities in the work they do. He explained that he had not yet made a 
decision regarding his own position. 

Resolved:

Page 8



That the Police and Crime Panel note the update. 

159.  POLICE AND CRIME PLAN DELIVERY 

The Panel received a quarterly update from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
detailing delivery against his Police and Crime Plan and setting out priorities and 
public engagement for the coming quarter.

The Chairman of the Plan Working Group updated the Panel on discussions at 
recent meetings of the Group. With reference to grant funding, the 
Commissioner confirmed that everyone who had applied had received a 
response and clarified that decisions were based on an assessment of likely 
achievement and outcomes. 

The Commissioner proceeded to give a presentation highlighting specific 
programmes within the Plan, including regarding: the victim care service, the 
Frankie worker scheme, call time on FGM, cyber protection, Hampshire Pride 
and Council Tax awareness. 

Resolved:

That the Police and Crime Panel note the update on the delivery of the Police 
and Crime Plan.

160.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS 

Members received a report from the scrutiny officer to the Panel detailing the 
activities of the Complaints Sub-Committee in the last quarter.

Resolved:

That the quarterly complaints report is noted.

161.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME 

Members received a report from the scrutiny officer to the Panel which setting 
out the proposed work programme for the Panel.

Resolved:

That the Police and Crime Panel notes the conclusion of the work programme for 
the 2017/18 municipal year and agrees that outstanding items be brought 
forward to a new work programme for 2018/19 for consideration at the next 
Panel meeting.

Chairman, 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 13th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm
Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester 

(Hampshire County Council)

Chairman Vice Chairman
p David Stewart p Jan Warwick
(Isle of Wight Council) (Hampshire County Council)

p John Beavis MBE a Tonia Craig
(Gosport Borough Council) (Eastleigh Borough Council) 
p Simon Bound a Lisa Griffiths
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Winchester County Council)
a Ryan Brent p Ken Muschamp
(Portsmouth City Council) (Rushmoor Borough Council)
p Ken Carter a Ian Richards 
(East Hampshire District Council) (Test Valley Borough Council) 
a Trevor Cartwright MBE p Dave Shields
(Fareham Borough Council) (Southampton City Council)
p Steve Clarke a Leah Turner
(New Forest District Council) (Havant Borough Council)
a Adrian Collett
(Hart District Council)

Co-opted Members:

Independent Members Local Authority

p Michael Coombes a Reg Barry
a Bob Purkiss MBE a Frank Rust

p Lynne Stagg 

At the invitation of the Chairman:

Tom Armstrong-Collett KROMA
Marcus Cator Hampshire Constabulary
Parvin Damani Muslim Council of Southampton
Mark O’Sullivan Age UK IOW
Ranjeev Pathak Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner

Public Document Pack

Page 11



BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

162.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
 Councillor Reg Barry, Additional Local Authority Co-opted Member
 Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
 Councillor Adrian Collett, Hart District Council
 Councillor Tonia Craig, Eastleigh Borough Council
 Councillor Lisa Griffiths, Winchester City Council
 Bob Purkiss MBE, Independent Co-opted Member
 Councillor Ian Richards, Test Valley Borough Council
 Councillor Frank Rust, Additional Local Authority Co-opted Member
 Councillor Leah Turner, Havant Borough Council

163.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose.

No declarations were made.
164.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the 26 January 2018 meeting were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

165.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

No questions or deputations were received by the Panel on this occasion. 

166.  TRAFFIC RELATED CRIME AND NUISANCE - RESPONSE FROM THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

The Police and Crime Commissioner’s (hereafter referred to as ‘the 
Commissioner’) comments on the recommendations from the ‘traffic-related 
crime and nuisance”  proactive scrutiny were noted.

The Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
was invited to provide comments.

Page 12



In response Members heard that the recommendations of the Panel were 
welcomed by the Commissioner and his office and that great benefit was drawn 
from the proactive scrutiny work of the Panel. Work already undertaken through 
previous scrutiny topics is now feeding into policing scrutiny. 
In order to enhance road safety across Hampshire and the Isle of the Wight, the 
Commissioner considered partnership to be absolutely vital and that finding 
better ways to enforce safe and legal driving behaviour was critical. The 
Commissioner was mindful of the continued concern regarding traffic issues and 
noise disturbance on
[...]
rimary reason for its design was for use by 
Community Safety Partnerships, but it will also be 
made available to other strategic and community 
partners as well as options being considered for use 
by other appropriate organisations access on a 
commercial basis. The OPCC have committed to the 

Page 13



ongoing analysis of data within the system so that 
judgements can be made on the basis of the systems 
profiling capability.

RESOLVED:

That the Commissioner’s response is noted and published on the Panel’s 
website.

167.  CYBER FRAUD - RECOMMENDATIONS AND OUTCOMES 

The final draft of the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Cyber Fraud’ 
proactive scrutiny was presented before the Panel, by the Police and Crime Plan 
working group.

Members agreed the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Cyber Fraud’ 
proactive scrutiny. The Chairman explained that these would be sent to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire for response.
 
The Chairman further explained that the Panel’s letter of recommendation would 
be published on the Panel’s website and shared with those who provided 
evidence to the review.

168.  PROACTIVE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

169.  HATE CRIME 

Members heard that this proactive scrutiny session would be focused on the 
topic of ‘Hate Crime’. A scope for this review (see Appendix One to Item Eight in 
the Minute Book) had been agreed by the Plan working group, who had written 
to stakeholders in the previous weeks to collate evidence (see Appendix Two to 
Item Eight in the Minute Book).
 
The key questions asked of witnesses were:

1) Since the publication of the Police and Crime Plan in 2016, how successful 
do you feel the PCC has been in his pledge to address hate crime? What 
changes have you observed, since this time, in the approach to supporting 
victims and those vulnerable to hate crime within our communities?

2) Are you aware of the current strategic approach to policing hate crime? 
Can you identify any areas where the
[...]
al resolution procedure. 

Outcomes of the Complaints Sub-Committee meetings

4.3 At the time of writing:
   No complaints were on-going.
   One complaint had the informal resolution process disapplied. 
   No complaints had been referred to the IPCC.
   Five complaints had been informally resolved without action. For three of 

these complaints, however, the Sub-Committee made recommendation to 
the Commissioner (which did not require an action plan).

   The unreasonable complaint policy had not been applied during the 
period June 2017 - June 2018 (see Table 2)

Complaints Conclusions Number of Complaints
Informal resolution process dis-applied 1
Referred to the IPCC 0
Resolved prior to consideration 0
Informally resolved without action 5
Informally resolved with action plan 0
Unreasonable complainant policy applied 0
Complaint still ongoing 0
Complaint withdrawn by complainant 0
Table 2 

5 Recommendations

5.1 That the annual complaints report is noted.

Page 41



Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
Procedure for dealing with complaints 
against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (Last updated July 2017)

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-
pcp/pcc-complaints.htm

 

Page 42

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp/pcc-complaints.htm
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp/pcc-complaints.htm


HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Report

Date considered: 6 July 2018 Item: 13

Title: Update to Governance Documents 

Contact: Democratic Support Officer to the Panel

Tel:   01962 847483 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to set out revised gov
[...]
PROACTIVE SCRUTINY

Enabling 
Effective and 
Efficient Policing

Proactive scrutiny review PCP
Proactive scrutiny review being conducted 
from July 2018 to January 2019 – to be 
considered January 2019

X

Festivals and 
Events Proactive scrutiny review PCP To be considered April 2019 X

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes April 2018 2
	Minutes


	9 Police and Crime Commissioner - Police and Crime Plan Delivery
	10 Proactive Scrutiny: Cyber Fraud - Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner
	11 Proactive Scrutiny: Hate Crime - Recommendations and Outcomes
	12 Police and Crime Panel - Annual Complaints Report
	13 Police and Crime Panel - Update to Governance Documents
	Complaints terms of reference

	14 Police and Crime Panel - Membership of Working Groups
	15 Police and Crime Panel - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 6th July, 2018 at 10.00 am
Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester 

(Hampshire County Council)

Councillors:
Chairman Vice Chairman
p David Stewart p Jan Warwick
(Isle of Wight Council) (Hampshire County Council)

p John Beavis MBE p Tonia Craig
(Gosport Borough Council) (Eastleigh Borough Council) 
p Simon Bound p Lisa Griffiths
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Winchester County Council)
p Dave Ashmore p Ken Muschamp
(Portsmouth City Council) (Rushmoor Borough Council)
p Ken Carter p Ian Richards 
(East Hampshire District Council) (Test Valley Borough Council) 
p Trevor Cartwright MBE p Dave Shields
(Fareham Borough Council) (Southampton City Council)
p Steve Clarke p Gary Hughes
(New Forest District Council) (Havant Borough Council)
p James Radley
(Hart District Council)

Co-opted Members:

Independent Members Local Authority

a Michael Coombes p Frank Rust
a Bob Purkiss MBE p Lynne Stagg

 
At the invitation of the Chairman:

Paul Griffith Legal Advisor to the Panel
Michael Lane Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner
Nadia Souity-Burke Programme Office Lead, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner



2

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Legal Advisor to the Panel opened the meeting prior to the election of the 
new chairman.

It was announced that the press and members of the public were permitted to 
film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were 
consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

170.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
 Michael Coombes, Independent Co-opted Member
 Bob Purkiss, Independent Co-opted Member

171.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose.

No declarations were made.

172.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The process of electing a Chair, which was set out in the Panel Arrangements 
was explained and it was noted that appointment would be for a period of one 
year, until the annual meeting in 2019.

Cllr David Stewart was nominated by Cllr Beavis and seconded by Cllr Bound 
and as the sole nominee duly elected.

Councillor David Stewart in the Chair.

173.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

The Chair called for nominations for the position of Vice Chair of the Panel, an 
appointment which would be for one year, until the annual meeting in 2019.

Cllr Jan Warwick was nominated by Cllr Clarke and seconded by Cllr Stagg and 
as the sole nominee duly elected.

174.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the 13 April 2018 meeting were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.



3

175.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

No questions or deputations were received by the Panel on this occasion. 

176.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed returning Members as well as Councillors Ashmore, 
Hughes and Radley, who had recently been appointed to the Panel. The 
Chairman also thanked those Members whose term had ended for their 
contributions to the work of the Panel.

The Chairman announced that Cllr Reg Barry, Additional Local Authority Co-
opted Member, had tendered his resignation from the Panel. This meant there 
was a vacancy for an additional Liberal Democrat Member to be appointed, to 
maintain the political proportionality of the Panel, and that the nomination 
process would commence following the meeting.

The Chairman remarked upon current consideration by the Panel in exploring 
how they might more effectively collaborate with other neighbouring Panels. The 
Chairman welcomed to the meeting Khalid Ahmed, an officer for the Thames 
Valley Police and Crime Panel, who was attending the meeting as an observer.

177.  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair invited announcements from the Commissioner, who highlighted the 
following to the Panel:

The Commissioner reinforced his support to the Panel in its role and noted the 
courteous relationship between himself and the Panel.

The report of the Gosport Independent Panel, published in June, was referenced 
and the Commissioner noted the deeply distressing findings and expressed his 
sympathy to those affected. He gave an assurance that the findings of the report 
would be closely examined and that an independent force would be engaged to 
undertake a review of the findings of the report. Members heard that the 
Commissioner had already met with the Chief Constable and understood that 
immediate actions would be taken as well as longer term analysis and activity. 

The Panel heard that the death of two young people attending the recent Mutiny 
Festival had resulted from taking illegal drugs. The Commissioner explained that 
a multi-agency partnership review was being undertaken, which would look at 
licensing procedures, and best practice in the running of such events. It was 
recognised that a cultural shift was required to reduce demand for illegal 
substances.

Citing recent incidents including a recent concern at a local football match and 
the findings from the Gosport War Memorial review, the Commissioner 



4

acknowledged that a small element of institutional culture still existed within 
policing, and that it was an important part of his role to challenge this. Members 
heard that tackling this had been given a raised status amongst the 
Commissioner’s priorities. The Commissioner had requested, through the Chief 
Constable, that constabulary officers received further training and support to 
exercise a greater appreciation of equality and to ensure that behavioural 
expectations were clear.

Panel Members were reminded that the offer, made during the previous meeting, 
was still available should they wish to meet directly with officers from the OPCC 
to look in greater detail at the policing estate plan for their local area.

178.  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
DELIVERY 

An overview of the previous meeting of the Plan Working Group was provided by 
Cllr Jan Warwick. Cllr Warwick explained that Members of the working group, 
had scrutinised information presented by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC). During the meeting Members of the working group were 
pleased to hear about progress made against GDPR implementation and to 
learn about how Restorative Justice Films were being used. Members also heard 
that the working group had raised concern that the appointment of a new Rural 
Lead Staff officer had not yet been agreed, and as a result action to be taken 
following the recommendations of the Panel’s Rural Crime proactive scrutiny had 
been delayed.

Members then received a verbal presentation from the Commissioner, setting 
out an update on delivery against the Police and Crime Plan 2016-2021 (see 
Item 9 in the Minute Book). The Panel also received a video presentation on the 
recent Safer Together Event, Eastern Police Investigation Centre topping out 
ceremony and other local events that had taken place since the last Panel 
meeting, as well as an update on the work of the Youth Commission.

During the presentations Members heard:
 Progress made by the OPCC against compliance with GDPR 

requirements was on track, but had required significant resource from the 
office to support the implementation.

 Hampshire and the Isle of Wight was regarded as a national leader in the 
use of Restorative Justice (RJ) practices. The Commissioner was clear in 
his intention to continue to push boundaries in the use of RJ, and that, 
despite the costs involved, felt RJ delivered real value in supporting 
victims and reducing reoffending.

 Some projects within the delivery plan had been marked as complete at 
the end of the scoping phase. One example given was the use of the 
Barnahus Model. Whilst this project was currently on hold following the 
completion of scoping, the Commissioner had asked the Chief Constable 
to continue to look at the feasibility of its use with criminal justice partners.

 The Commissioner and his office were well engaged in steps to prevent 
FGM and were supporting plans to further engage communities through 
making the information needed by those effected both clear to understand 
and readily available. 



5

 A recently added project would focus upon University collaboration and 
engaging students in the analysis of data on behalf of the OPCC. It was 
heard that this would provide practical work experience for students, who 
may go on to be influential in community safety in the future, and also 
allowed the OPCC to analyse more data with little financial cost.

 The Commissioner committed not to have staff officer or police resource 
within his office when they can provide better delivery to front line policing. 
The previous staff officer who had led on rural priorities had been returned 
back to policing and the OPCC were looking to incorporate rural priorities 
into the wider community strategy. The Commissioner further explained 
that engagement was also being undertaken with Neighbourhood Watch, 
to deliver rural priorities in partnership, and that the Commissioner had 
asked the Chief Constable to prioritise protecting the dedicated resource 
for rural crime within the force. 

In response to questions, the Panel heard:
 Serious violent crimes were a growing concern.
 Areas of the OPCC’s work which look beyond policing were focussed on 

reducing the impact on policing demand and making communities safer 
through reducing the risk of people becoming victims of crime. 

 The OPCC was rolling out the use of SafetyNet to partners in line with 
GDPR requirements and 60 organisations had been engaged to date.

 The cyber ambassadors project was now complete, the pilot was in use 
and working with young children to help them to stay safe online. The pilot 
had demonstrated success to date with 24 schools and 8000 young 
people engaged thus far.

RESOLVED:
That the update on the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan is noted by the 
Police and Crime Panel.

179.  PROACTIVE SCRUTINY: CYBER FRAUD - RESPONSE FROM THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Cllr Jan Warwick provided a brief overview of the recommendations which had 
previously been made to the Commissioner.

The Commissioner’s comments on the recommendations from the ‘cyber fraud” 
proactive scrutiny were noted.

In response to questions from Members on the Commissioner’s comments, it 
was heard that the SAFER pack being developed by the OPCC was anticipated 
to be available for use from September, and once ready that a copy of the pack 
would be shared with the Panel.

RESOLVED:
That the Commissioner’s response is noted by the Police and Crime Panel and 
published on the Panel’s website.



6

180.  PROACTIVE SCRUTINY: HATE CRIME - RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
OUTCOMES 

The final draft of the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Hate Crime’ 
proactive scrutiny were presented to the Panel. Cllr Simon Bound provided a 
brief overview of draft recommendations from the Plan Working Group .

Members agreed the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Hate Crime’ 
proactive scrutiny. The Chairman explained that these would be sent to the 
Commissioner for response.

The Chairman further explained that the Panel’s letter of recommendation would 
be published on the Panel’s website and shared with those who provided 
evidence to the review.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations of the Panel were agreed and would be sent to the 
Commissioner for consideration.

181.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Members received a report from the scrutiny officer to the Panel detailing the 
activities of the Complaints Sub-Committee over the last 12 calendar months. It 
was noted, by the Chairman, that the reporting period had been amended from 
quarterly to annually to allow the data to reflect a more meaningful reporting 
period for comparison.

RESOLVED:
That the annual complaints report is noted by the Police and Crime Panel.

182.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - UPDATE TO GOVERNANCE DOCUMENTS 

Members received a report from the democratic support officer to the Panel, 
following the recent annual complaints review meeting, proposing a number of 
updates to the Complaints Protocol and the Complaints Sub-Committee Terms 
of Reference.

RESOLVED:
That the updates to the governance documents are agreed by the Police and 
Crime Panel

183.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS 

Members received a report from the scrutiny officer to the Panel which sets out 
the required membership of the Panel’s working groups for consideration and 
appointment.

RESOLVED



7

That the membership of the Complaints Sub-committee, the Finance Working 
Group, and the Plan Working Group be as follows: 

Complaints Sub-Committee:
(appointed with reference to the updated governance documents – previous item 
refers)

 Cllr Lisa Griffiths
 Cllr Ken Muschamp
 Bob Purkiss
 Cllr Frank Rust
 Cllr Jan Warwick

Finance Working Group:

 Michael Coombes
 Cllr Gary Hughes
 Cllr Ian Richards
 Vacancy
 Vacancy

Plan Working Group:

 Cllr Simon Bound
 Cllr Steve Clarke
 Cllr Dave Shields
 Vacancy
 Vacancy

184.  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME 

Members received a report from the scrutiny officer to the Panel setting out the 
proposed work programme for the Panel.

RESOLVED:
That the Police and Crime Panel agree the work programme.

185.  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - ENABLING EFFECTIVE AND 
EFFICIENT POLICING 

The Panel received a verbal presentation from the Commissioner, setting out 
how he was enabling effective and efficient operational policing.

During the presentation Members heard:

 The Commissioner had set out to define policing through the four clear 
and simple priorities within his Police and Crime Plan.

 Delivering effective and efficient policing was core to supporting the 
Commissioner in meeting his statutory responsibilities.

 Hampshire Constabulary were one of only 12 forces rated as good in all 
areas by HMICFRS PEEL inspections in 2017.



8

 98.3% of the overall budget controlled by the Commissioner had been 
spent directly on delivering operational policing, with the remaining 1.7% 
focussed on delivering crime prevention beyond policing.

 Through his focus on areas beyond policing, the Commissioner had 
endeavoured to reduce demand on policing and seek to improve or 
increase the capacity and capability of operational policing.

 During his term in office the OPCC had initiated 62 projects and delivered 
140 new services.

 The Commissioner had sought to enhance Hampshire Constabulary’s 
operational capabilities by investing £800,000 in new taser equipment and 
£1.6m in mobile technology. 

 The Commissioner had supported efforts to collaborate with Thames 
Valley Police to deliver savings and create efficiencies.

 Effective governance was key to delivering the best value and driving 
savings to reinvest into policing.

(Cllr Tonia Craig left the meeting at this point)
 

 SafetyNet continued to deliver a saving on police time and demand. The 
cost of the system was a fraction of the overall policing budget but it was 
felt to keep officers safer on duty and allow the sharing of important 
information between partners.

 The development of the new Interact system, by the OPCC, was seen as 
ground-breaking technology which would provide live, real-time data that 
could support the constabulary, community safety partnerships and other 
key partners in delivering targeted crime prevention advice and support. 
The cost of developing the system was £30,000 and it was already 
gaining interest from a number of parties, including the Home Office who 
were due to visit the OPCC to see the system in action.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for sharing this information with the 
Panel, which would form a starting point of the Panel’s forthcoming proactive 
scrutiny to examine how the Commissioner is enabling effective and efficient 
policing for Hampshire and the IOW.

Chairman, 5 October 2018


